

No. 12-17808

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii, No. 1:12-cv-00336-HG-BMK
District Judge Helen Gilmore

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF LOUISIANA, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH
DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TEXAS. UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
ON REHEARING EN BANC**

JEFF LANDRY

Attorney General

ELIZABETH BAKER MURRILL*

Solicitor General

*Counsel of Record

JOSIAH M. KOLLMEYER

Assistant Solicitor General

Louisiana Department of
Justice 1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6766

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 2

**I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT GUARANTEES THE FUNDAMENTAL
RIGHT OF SELF-DEFENSE..... 2**

**II. SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS EXTEND OUTSIDE THE
HOME..... 3**

**III. RESTRICTIONS ON SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS SHOULD BE
CAREFULLY SCRUTINIZED 8**

**IV. THE HAWAII STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER STRICT
SCRUTINY, INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY, OR A TEST BASED ON
TEXT, HISTORY, AND TRADITION 11**

**A. The statute fails strict and intermediate scrutiny
because it functions as a virtual ban on carrying
firearms outside the home..... 12**

**B. The Hawaii statute cannot survive when examined
in light of text, history, and tradition 14**

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016) 4

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) passim

Drake v. Filko,
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 7

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 4

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... passim

Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) 4, 9

Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 8

Mance v. Sessions,
896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018) 3, 9

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) passim

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) 6, 8, 15

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &
Explosives*, 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) 4

Nordyke v. King,
319 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003) 5

Nordyke v. King,
563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009) 6

Parker v. D.C.,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 5

Payton v. New York,
445 U.S. 573 (1980) 16

Silveira v. Lockyer,
328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003) 5

State v. Reid,
1 Ala. 612 (1840)..... 9

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) 11, 12, 13

United States v. Greeno,
679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012) 4

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) 4

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) 4, 8

Wrenn v. D.C.,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 4, 6, 7, 8

Young v. Hawaii,
896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018) 7, 12, 17

Statutes

D.C. Code § 22-4506(a)-(b) 7

Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 134-9..... 11, 12, 14, 17

U.S. Const. amend. II passim

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2, 3, 17

Other Authorities

AKHIL AMAR, *THE BILL OF RIGHTS* 47 (1998)6

Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States (July 16, 2015), Crime Prevention Research Center, available at <https://crimeresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/2015-Report-from-the-Crime-Prevention-Research-Center-Final.pdf>; 14

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 *UCLA L. REV.* 1443, 1463 (2009) 15

John Donohue et al., *Right-to-Carry Laws & Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data, the LASSO, & A State-Level Synthetic Controls Analysis* 63 (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 23510, Jan. 2018) 13

John R. Lott, *Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States* (July 18, 2017), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3004915. 14
